

MINUTES SPECIAL MEETING FAIRFIELD COUNTY COUNCIL **AUGUST 29, 2016**

Present: Carolyn B. Robinson, Mary Lynn Kinley, Kamau Marcharia, Marion B. Robinson, Dan W. Ruff, Billy Smith, Council Members; Jason C. Taylor, County Administrator; Davis Anderson, Deputy County Administrator; Shryll M. Brown, Clerk to Council

In accordance with the South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, Section 30-4-80 (e), as amended, the following persons and/or organizations have been notified of the time, date, and location of this meeting: The Independent Voice of Blythewood and Fairfield, The Country Chronicle, Winnsboro Cablevision and one hundred thirteen other individuals.

CALL TO ORDER 1.

Chairman Robinson called the meeting to order at 6:02 P.M.

2. INVOCATION

Council Member Smith led in The Invocation.

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 3.

A. Third And Final Reading: Ordinance No. 672 - An Ordinance Calling For A Referendum At The Next General Election To Determine Whether The South Carolina Department Of Revenue May Issue Temporary Permits To Allow For The Sale Of Alcoholic Beverages For On-Premises Consumption And Beer And Wine At Permitted Off-Premises Locations On Sundays In The Unincorporated Area Of The County Of Fairfield. It was moved by Council Member Smith; seconded by Council Member Robinson to approve Third and Final Reading of Ordinance No. 672. The motion carried unanimously.

B. Board And Commission Appointment: Library Commission

It was moved by Council Member Ruff; seconded by Council Member Robinson to approve the Appointment Ratification as presented for the Library Commission. Council Member Kinley inquired if the nominee has been off long enough between terms to serve again. The motion carried unanimously. The Clerk announced the following appointment: Mr. Thomas J. Fletcher (representing District 1). Vice Chairman Marcharia stated Mr. Fletcher actually resides in District 4; however, Council Member Ruff and he (Marcharia) had a discussion about allowing Mr. Fletcher to serve on the Library Commission to represent District 1, as Mr. Fletcher had served on the Commission in the past and did an excellent job, and that Council, as a practice, will allow other District Representatives to choose someone from another district.

ADJOURN 4.

The meeting was adjourned at 6:04 P.M., upon the unanimous approval of Council.

SHRYLL M. BROWN CLERK TO COUNCIL CAROLYN B. ROBINSON CHAIRMAN